by the association, or incurred in behalf of the association, by its officers and committees.

APPROVED-The 15th day of December, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 420 AN ACT

HB 1937

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," increasing the expense allowance for delegates to meetings of the State associations of township officers.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 622, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955) and amended July 14, 1961 (P. L. 613), is amended to read:

Section 622. Expenses of Delegates Paid by Townships.—Each delegate and other officer attending the annual meeting of the State association shall be allowed for his expenses incurred in attending the meeting, [twenty-five] thirty-five dollars per day for not more than four days including the time employed in traveling thereto and therefrom, together with ten cents per mile in going to and returning from the meeting. These expenses shall be paid by the respective townships.

APPROVED—The 15th day of December, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 421 AN ACT

HB 1949

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," increasing the daily expense allowance for delegates to meetings of the State associations of township officers.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 612, act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), known as "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1481), and amended June 19, 1961 (P. L. 472), is amended to read:

Section 612. Expenses and Mileage.—The expenses allowed the delegates attending the annual meeting shall be [twenty-five] thirty-five dollars per day for each delegate for not more than four days including the time employed in traveling thereto and therefrom, together with ten cents per mile in going to and returning from such meeting and shall be paid by the respective county associations.

APPROVED-The 15th day of December, A. D. 1965.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 422

AN ACT

HB 2016

Amending the act of April 28, 1937 (P. L. 417), entitled "An act relating to milk and the products thereof; creating a Milk Control Commission; establishing its jurisdiction, powers and duties; regulating the production, transportation, manufacturing, processing, storage, distribution, delivery and sale of milk and certain products thereof; providing for the licensing of milk dealers and the payment of fees therefor; requiring milk dealers; to file bonds to secure payment for milk to producers and certain milk dealers; authorizing the holding of hearings and the issuance of subpoenas by the commission; conferring jurisdiction upon courts to punish contempts and to prohibit violations of this act and of rules, regulations and orders, and to enter into interstate and Federal compacts; requiring persons who weigh, measure, sample or test milk to procure permits or certificates, to take examinations, to pay fees therefor, to furnish certain notices, records and statements, and to use certain methods of weighing, measuring, sampling and testing; authorizing the commission to examine the business, papers and premises of milk dealers and producers, requiring the keeping of records and the filing of reports by milk dealers, and permitting, with limitations, the use of information obtained thereby; authorizing the commission to fix prices for milk and certain milk products subject to the approval of the Governor, and conferring certain powers upon the Governor with respect thereto; providing for appeals to the courts from decisions of the commission, and for the burden of proof upon such appeals; prescribing penalties, fines and imprisonment for violations of this act and rules, regulations supplied and superseded by this act, and saving rights, duties and proceedings thereunder; and making appropriations," providing for the licensure of milk haulers and for the regulation of persons engaged in such business.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of April 28, 1937 (P. L. 417), known as the "Milk Control Law," is amended by adding after Article V, a new article to read: